












8. REPLACEMENT AND EXTENSION OF WATER DISTRIBUTION 
PIPE LINES WORKS IN NASIRABAD CANTT.:-

Reference this office L. No. NCB/Tender/Pipe line/2017/551/dt. 10.11.2017 by which 
tender fo1· replacement and extension of water supply distribution pipelines in 
Nasirabad Cantonment was invited. Tender ID_2017 _DGDE_266338_I. In response to 
above 04 (four) bide received in technical evaluation. Out of which two bids was 
accepted on technical evaluation. Detail whereof is tabulated as under:-

S. No. Bidder Name Estimated Quoted Total Rate Bid rank 
Rate percentage a bove 

MES SSR. 2010 
1. Prahlad Choudhary Rs. 28,72,816.41 47.55 Rs. 42,38,840.61 L-1 

Dnlline Comoanv. 
2. Raj Contractor Comoanv Rs. 28.72 816.41 52.52 Rs. 43.81,619.59 L·2 

Budgetary p1·ovision exists under budget head D(2)d for year 2017-18(R) and 
2018-19(0). 

Related file is placed on the table. 

To decide further action. 

RESOLUTION:- Considered and resolved that only two bidders/tenderers quoted 
their rates. Being an emergent issue related to health, hygiene and sanitation of 
people, board resolved that either L-1 be asked to work within the market 
vai·iation/reasonable rates 01· re-tenders be invited since rates quoted are on higher 
side. To this it was brought to notice of board that L-1 is willing to work @ 37.5% 
above MES. SSR, 2010 which is within the mai·ket vai'iation. To this the Board 
i·esolved that given the matter is of urgent nature and is in public interest and rates 
quoted are within market variation, therefore rates ai·e found reasonable and CEO is 
directed to execute the work at the eai·liest in public interest. 

9. TO INCREASE MONTHLY FIXED REMUNERATION:-

Reference application received in inward diary No. 3502 dt. 18.12.2017 received 
from Sh. Ashish Sharma, Sanitaiy Inspector (contract basis), Cantonment Boai·d, 
Nasirabad requesting that presently he is being paid @ Rs. 17,000/- per month fixed 
monthly remuneration. He also requested to increase suitable monthly fixed 
remuneration. 

Relevant request is placed on the table. 

To decide further action. 

RESOLUTION:- Matter considered alongwith application. Resolved that looking into 
fact Board is of the view that Sh. Ashish Shai·ma, S.I (contract basis) be paid @ Rs. 
20,000/- per month fixed monthly remuneration, w.e.from 01.01.2018. 

Page 7o/13 



10.TO IMPOSE BAN ON PLASTIC CARRY BAGS:-

To note Govt. of Rajasthan, Deptt. of Environment, J aipur (Raj.) Gazette 
Notification No. F.8(1) Env/99/part dt. 13.09.2010. 

Despite routine inspection in this regard not much dete1Tence has been created 
and in view of present use of plastic carry bags which can have adverse effects on 
animals health coupled with adverse implication on environment source. Plastic bags 
being non-biodegradable. In order to prevent use of plastic calTy bags complete ban of 
its use has become absolute necessary. Board is empowered to impose penalty as per 
State Govt. Notification. 

RESOLUTION:- Noted and resolved that above State Govt. notification be strictly 
complied with further penalties and necessary action against defaulters be taken as 
per said Notification and Cantonments Act, 2006. 

11.SUPPLY OF MANPOWER ON CONTRACT BASIS:-

Reference C.B. Res. No. 09 dt. 09.11.2017 by which it was resolved to invite re
tender immediately. 

In compliance with aforesaid resolution Cantonment Boru·d, Nasirabad invited e
tender alongwith prescribed terms and conditions for providing various categories of 
man power vide this office tender notice No. NCB/Acctt./e-tender/2017-18/594/dt. 23rd 
November, 2017. Tender ID_2017 _DGDE_271676_I. In response of above 08 (eight) 
bidders tendered their rates. Out of which 03 (three) technical bids accepted on 
technical evaluation. Detail whereof is tabulated as under:-

S.No. Bidder Name Amount Bid Rank 
1. Solution & Solution Rs. 11,80.081.00 L-1 
2. Ariun Security Ai:rencv Rs. 12,26 631.00 L-2 
3. Laxmi Security (Gujarat) Pvt. Rs. 12,58,240.66 L-3 

Ltd. 

Budgetary provision exists under different budget heads for year 2017-18(R) 
and 2018-19(0). 

Related file is placed on the table. 

To decide further action. 

RESOLUTION:- Matter considered alongwith terms and conditions. Resolved that 
lowest rates quoted by Solution & Solution as L-1 bid rank @ Rs. 11,80,081/- per 
month is approved. Necessary agreement be executed within seven days and work 
order be given accordingly. 

PQf)e8of13 



12. REIMBURSEMENT OF MEDICAL BILL_&: 

Sh. Vijay S/o Sh. Gokul was engaged on casual basis on 31.08.2017 to carry-out 
repairing work of public group latrines located in civil area. He was injured while 
working in aforesaid work on 19.09.2017 which is evident from medical bills preferred 
amounting to Rs. 15,010/- Rs. (Fifteen thousand ten) only. Given that Cantt. Boal'd is 
the principal employer in this case, the case be considered. 

Report of Ove1·seer and Accountant is placed on the table. 

To decide further action. 

RESOLUTION:- Considered and resolved that injury incidence occurred during the 
com·se of employment. Therefore, reimbm· ement of medical bills amount as 
mentioned at agenda side is approved. 

13.PURCHASELOY GENERATOR:= 

Eai·lier Cantonment Boai·d, Nasirabad vide its resolution No. 20 dt. 09.11.2017 
approved the rates for purchase of one genera tor set, liquid cooled, 30 KV A, 3 phase 
with amt powered by Escort required for office use. Approved cost by Board was @ 

Rs. 3,61, 750/-. 

But later on, GEM portal preferred bidding option in which Mis Koel Green 
Kirloskar model No. KGI-30, WS with pai·t No. 17092-3202 preferred rate @ 

Rs. 3,60, 183/- fo1· supply of one generator set. 

On perusal of rates so procured from GEM portal which replaced DGS&D rate and 
according to norms prescribed under G.F.R., 2017. Detail whereof is tabulated as 
under:-

S. No. Rate Received From Description Rate Bid 
1. Mis Koel Green Korlesker. KGI-30 ws W1lh part No. @Rs. 3,60,183/- L-1 

17092-3202. 
2. G.E.M. Portal Diesel generator set, Liqwd @Rs. 3,61, 750/- L-2 

Cooled. 30 KVA. 3 phase with 
AMB powered by Escorts 

On perusal of both rates mentioned above it reveals that rates received from Mis 
Koel Green Kirloskar is lower which may be passed by Board. 

Report of Store Keeper alongwith relevant file is placed on the table. 

RESOLUTION:- Considered and approved that one generator make Koel Green 
Kirloskar @ Rs. 3,60,183/- as L-1 bid rank be purchased from Electro Equipments for 
smooth functioning of office. Old generator be put to auction after following prescribed 
procedure. 

Page9o/13 



14.TO ISSUE NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE:-

Reference Executive Officer, Municipality, Nasirabad letter No. N.P.N/2017/568/dt. 
19. 12.2017 addressed to Chief Executive Officer, Nasirabad Gantt. 

In accordance with instructions issued by Govt. of Rajasthan Executive Officer, 
Municipality, Nasirabad have forwai·ded proposal to Director, Local Self Govt. Deptt., 
Jaipur for construction/repairing of roads in Nasirabad. 

To carry-out aforesaid work Executive Officer, Municipality, Nasirabad requested 
N.O.C. from Cantonment Board, Nasi.rabad. 

Relevant letter is placed on the table. 

To decide Fmther action. 

RESOLUTION:- Considered and approved that in the interest of general public 
N.0.C. for constructionfrepail'ing of roads in Nasirabad may be given. But the 
management of these roads within civil area of Nasirabad Gantt. will still be with 
Cantt. Board and none of t hese roads are being handed over to Municipality 
Nasirabad. 

15.DESIGN. DRAW!NG. SUPPLY. INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING 
TOTAL 185 K.W. ROOF TOP/GROUND MOUNTED P.V. SOLAR POWER 
PLANT AT NASIRABAD CANTT.:-

Reference this office L. No. NCB/EWF/e-tender/SPP/2017/544/dt. 02.11.2017 by 
which tender for design, drawing, upply, installation and commissioning total 185 
K.W. roof top/gmund mounted P .V. Solar Power Plant at Nasirabad Cantt. was 
invited. Tender ID_2017 _DGDE_266338_I. In response to above 07 (seven) bids 
received in technical evaluation out of which three bids was accepted on technical 
evaluation. Details whereof as tabulated as under:-

S. No. Bidder Name Amount Bid Rank 
L Blue Bird SoJar Pvt. Ltd. Rs. 1,16,40 385.00 L-1 
2. Dvnam.ic Powers Rs. 1,23,02,500.00 J....2 
3. Uiass EnerllY Ltd. Rs. 1,44,58,675.00 J....3 

Budgetai-y provision exists under budget heads D(l)F for year 2017-18(R) and 
2018-19(0). 

Related file is placed on the table. 

To decide further action. 

RESOLUTION:- Considered and approved that lowest rates quoted by Blue Bird 
Solai· P vt. Ltd. as L-1 bid rank@ Rs. 1,16.40,385/- including GST is found reasonable 
which is far lower that rates quoted by technical consultant PEC, Ltd. a Govt. of India 
enterprises which had prepai·ed the DPR amounting to Rs. 1,31,44,250/-. The Boai·d 
resolved and directed the CEO to execute above work as soon as possible. Subject to 
the appl'Oval of competent authority. 

Page 10 o/13 



16.BUILDING BYE-LAWS:-

Reference Dte., DE, SC, Pune L. No. 962/XII/DE dated 12.07.2017. 

To consider the Draft Building Bye-laws submitted by Mis AI·chitect Pawan Dholia, 
Founder and Chief Ar chitect, Pi-atap Nagar, J aipur (Raj.). 

Relevant file is placed on the table. 

To decide further action in the matter. 

RESOLUTION:- Considered and approved. 

17.ENGAGEMENT OF 08 ADDITIONAL SAFA! KARMCHARI. 

To consider hiring of 08 additional Safai Karmchru:ies on casual basis for 
maintenance and cleanliness of 20 PGLs and 16 Ul'inals in Nasfrabad Cantt. keeping 
in mind O.D.F./Swacchta Sarvekshan, 2018. All r equired safety equipments will also 
be provided to these safai karmcharies. They will be paid minimum wages applicable 
under Minimum Wages Act in-forces. 

Budgetary provision exists under Budget Head F(4)b for yeaT 2017- l B(R). 

RESOLUTION:- Considered and resolved by the Boru.·d that 20 additional Safai 
Ka.Tamchru.·ies be engaged on casual basis for a period of three months, seeing the 
emergent situation of health , hygiene and sanitation in civil area. They be paid 
minimum wages applicable under Minimum Wages Act in force. 

18.REVISION OF PAY SCALE UNDER vnrn PAY COMMISSION, 

Govt. of Rajasthan, Finance Deptt. (Rules Division) Jaipur vide notification No. 
F.15(1) F.D. (Rules)/2017 dt. 09. 12.2017 in which pay scales of State Govt. employees 
have been revised under Vllth pay commission and implemented w.e.from 01.01.2016. 
AITear is payable to its employees w.e.from 01.01.2017 and onwa.Tds. Aforesaid orders 
are applicable on Cantt. Fund employees. 

Relevant notification alongwith report of Accountant is placed on the table. 

RESOLUTION:- Considered and resolved that detailed proposal be sent to higher 
authorities for obtaining necessary sanction immediately. 

Pane 11 o/13 



SUPPLIMENT ARY AGENDA ITEMS WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
CHAIR. 

19. TO ESTABLISH AMBEDKAR STAT__~ 

To consider the matter of establishing Ambedkai.· Statue at Ambedkar Circle 
situated at Old Bus Stand within civil area of Nasirabad Cantt. Representation has 
been received from all elected ward members in this reg:ud. 

RESOLUTION:- Considered and resolved that Dr. Bheem Rao Ambedkar Statue be 
installed by the Boai.·d, keeping in mind that the traffic flow is not effected and CEO is 
authorised to incur expenditm·e in this rcgai.·d. 

20.TO_PROVIDE NUTRITIOUS DIET AT DAY CARE CENTRE. 

To consider the matter of providing nutritious diet to diffeTently abled childrens 
studying at Day Care Centre run by Board. 

RESOLUTION:- Considered and resolved in the welfare of differently abled childrens 
daily lunch arrangement/nutrition diet be provided amounting to maximum ceiling of 
Rs. 30/- per child. 

21. COMPASSIONATE_Al!POINTMEN.T. 

Reference application received in inward diary No. 1504 7 dated 20.03.2017. 

To consider matter of compassionate appointmenl in respect of Sh. Pramod Jat S/o 
Sh. Ratna Jat, Chowkidar who retired on medical ground on 27.12.2017. 

Relevant file is placed on the table. 

RESOLUTION:- Considered and resolved that proposal be sent to higher authorities 
for obtaining necessary sanction for compassionate appointment. 

22.VALUATION OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF CANTONMENT BOARD 
NASIRABAD. 

In line with the Notification dated 17.11.2017 issued by MoD under section 4(1) of 
Cantonments Act, 2006, published in term of public notice on 23.11.2017, valuation of 
assets and liabilities of Cantt. Board, Nasirabad is to be cai.Tied out, so to conside1· the 
matter. 

Page1Zo/13 



RESOLUTION:- Considered and approved that valuation of assets and liabilities of 
Cantt. Board, Nasirabad be carried out through certified agency in this regard as CEO 
Nasirabad Cantt. may deem fit, and since the matte1· is of urgent nature CEO is 
authorised by the Board to make corresponding expenditure in this regard by 
following due procedw·e. 

23.SWACCHHA SARVEKSHAN 2018. 

To note MoUHA New Delhi D.O. No. 14/12/2017-SBM-I dt. 07th December, 2017 
and DG, DE, New Delhi L. No. 76/68/Swachhata Sa.rveksha.n/C/DE/17/dt. 19.12.2017 
wherein Cantt. Board have been included in Swacchhta Sarvekshan 2018, for ranking 
with other ULBS in the country on Swacchhta. All actions taken t ill 31.01.2018 will be 
taken into account for this ranking. 

RESOLUTION:- Noted and apprnved and CEO is authorised by the Board to incur 
expenditure in this regard. 

Sd/-
(H.S. Meena) 

Member-Secret ary 
Cantt.Boru·d, Nasirabad 

Dt. 28.12.2017 

Sd/-
(Brig. G.S. Cheema) 

President, 
Cantt. Board, Nasirabad 

Dt . 28.12.2017 

~ 
Cantt Bmud, Nasirabad 

Page 13of13 


